GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3025
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2020

UNDERUTILISATION OF THERMAL POWER PLANTS

13025. SHRI RAVI KISHAN:
SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHWAHA:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) whether only 48 percent capacity of thermal power plants is expected to be
tapped by the year 2022 in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any assessment has been made about financial loss due to
underutilization of power generation capacity of thermal power plants;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the reasons for underutilization of power generation capacity of thermal
power plants and the corrective measures taken/proposed to be taken by the
Government in this regard?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW &
RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT &
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

( SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) : As per the extant National Electricity Plan, the installed capacity of
Thermal power plants of the country, comprising of Coal based and Gas & Diesel
based plants, is likely to be 243,037 MW in 2021-22 out of a total projected
Installed Capacity of 479,419 MW. The Plant Load Factor (PLF) of Coal based
capacity in 2021-22 is likely to be 56.5%.

(c) & (d): Generators supplying power under Power Purchase Agreement (PPA)
will not suffer financial loss due to underutilization of their power generation
capacity as they are entitled to full recovery of fixed charges from the
beneficiaries subject to achieving the normative availability.



(e): The PLF/generation of thermal, (coal/lignite based) Stations depends
on total electricity demand in the country which is affected by climate/weather
conditions, growth of electricity demand in various sectors and generation from
various other sources like hydro, nuclear, gas etc. Besides “Must Run Status” has
been accorded to Renewable Energy projects (Solar, wind & Small Hydro). Power
from such sources get dispatched on priority and is generally fully utilized. The
generation from the hydro power plants is commensurate with availability of water
and is generally fully utilized. Thus, the utilization of coal/lignite based plants
depends on balance generation required from thermal Stations and the position of
the particular plant in the merit order, resulting in thermal Stations generally
operating on low PLF. The PLF of gas based generation is low due to non-
availability of gas in the country.

The government is exploring the possibility of use of cost effective
energy storage system e.g. pumped storage hydro plant, Battery storage etc. so
that the electricity generated during off peak period can be stored for use during
peak period. This would lead to better utilisation of power generation capacity of
thermal power plants.
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